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Ad jus t ing Upper Auger
S E R V I C E  M A N U A L

Standard and 
Slider

Manual
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Extend the auger into the unload position.  Engage the upper 
auger into the lower auger by rotating the driveline. 

Extend the Auger
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1.25” Hex Nut
1.25” Hex Nut

.5” hex nuts should be  
tightened but should still 
be able to turn freely.

4-Hole Flange Bearing

Pipe Spacer

Headpan

Parts Description
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1/8”-3/16”

Untighten the 1-1/4” hex nut 
at least an 1/4”. 

Tighten the 1-1/4” hex nut until 
it is tight against the 4-hole 
flange bearing.

Tighten the 1-1/4” hex nut 
until there is a 1/8” to 3/16” 
gap between the 4-hole flange 
bearing and the headpan.

These bolts 
should be able 
to turn freely.
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Adjustment for Standard Augers with Bearing Outside Auger Housing
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Adjustment for Augers with Bearing Inside Auger Housing

1/8”-3/16”
Tighten the 1-1/4” hex nut until 
it is tight against the 4-hole 
flange bearing.

Untighten the 1-1/4” hex nut 
at least an 1/4”. 

1
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Tighten the 1-1/4” hex nut 
until there is a 1/8” to 3/16” 
gap between the 4-hole flange 
bearing and the headpan.

Some carts in 2016 were made with the bearing inside the housing.

These bolts 
should be able 
to turn freely.
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Adjustment for Sliders

Remove the sliding “sock” at the end 
of the auger. While the auger is still 
folded unpin the two sliding cylinders.   
Loosen the three bolts along the back 
of the “sock” and slide the upper auger 
housing off.

Extend the auger into the unload 
position. Engage the upper auger 
into the lower auger by rotating the 
driveline.

Unpin cylinders

1-1/4” Hex Nut 4-hole Flange Bearing

Remove Bolts

Pipe Spacer

1-1/4” Hex Nut
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Adjustment for Sliders

Loosen the 1-1/4” Hex 
Nut at least an 1/4”.

1/8” – 3/16”
Tighten the 1-1/4” hex nut 
until it is tight against the 
4-hole flange bearing.

Tighten the 1-1/4” hex nut 
until there is a 1/8” to 3/16” 
gap between the 4-hole 
flange bearing and headpan.

1

2 3

These bolts 
should be able 
to turn freely.


